

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ANDREW S. CLYDE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WILLIAM J. WALKER, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:21-cv-01605-TJK

**MOTION TO DISMISS OF DEFENDANTS WILLIAM J. WALKER AND
CATHERINE SZPINDOR**

Pursuant to Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6), Defendants William J. Walker and Catherine Szpindor respectfully move for an order dismissing Plaintiffs' Amended Complaint (July 15, 2021) (ECF No. 9). For the reasons set forth in the accompanying Memorandum of Points and Authorities, the Amended Complaint should be dismissed with prejudice.

A proposed order is attached.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Douglas N. Letter

Douglas N. Letter (D.C. Bar No. 253492)

General Counsel

Todd B. Tatelman (VA Bar No. 66008)

Eric R. Columbus (D.C. Bar No. 487736)

Stacie M. Fahsel (D.C. Bar. No. 1034314)

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL

U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

5140 O'Neill House Office Building

Washington, D.C. 20515

(202) 225-9700

Douglas.Letter@mail.house.gov

Counsel for Defendants William J. Walker and

Catherine Szpindor

September 3, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	2
I. The House’s Constitutional Authority To Govern Itself	2
II. The January 6 Attack And House Resolution 73	3
III. Member Compensation	6
IV. Procedural History	6
ARGUMENT	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
I. The Speech Or Debate Clause Bars Plaintiffs’ Suit.....	9
II. Plaintiffs Fail To State A Claim.....	12
A. The Rule Does Not Violate The Twenty-Seventh Amendment	13
B. The Rule Does Not Violate Section 5 Or 6 Of Article I Of The Constitution.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 663 (2009).....8

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....8

Boehner v. Anderson,
809 F. Supp. 138 (D.D.C. 1992).....16

* *Boehner v. Anderson*,
30 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....15, 16, 17, 18

Carl v. Ferrell,
109 F.2d 351 (D.C. Cir. 1940).....22

* *Consumers Union of U.S. v. Periodical Correspondents’ Ass’n*,
515 F.2d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....9, 11, 12

Doe v. McMillan,
412 U.S. 306 (1973).....9

Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund,
421 U.S. 491 (1975).....9, 10

Grand Lodge of the Fraternal Order of Police v. Ashcroft,
185 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2001).....8

* *Gravel v. United States*,
408 U.S. 606 (1972).....10, 11, 12, 22

Humphrey v. Baker,
848 F.2d 211 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....17

In re Grand Jury Subpoenas,
571 F.3d 1200 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....20

Kilbourn v. Thompson,
103 U.S. 168 (1880).....20

Kimberly v. Butler,
14 F. Cas. 498 (C.C.D. Md. 1869).....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Kowal v. MCI Commc’ns Corp.</i> , 16 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Long v. Ansell</i> , 293 U.S. 76 (1934).....	22
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	8
* <i>McCarthy v. Pelosi</i> , 5 F.4th 34 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Miller v. D.C.</i> , 319 F. Supp. 3d 308 (D.D.C. 2018).....	8
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986).....	8
* <i>Rangel v. Boehner</i> , 785 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Shaffer v. Clinton</i> , 54 F. Supp. 2d 1014 (D. Colo. 1999).....	16
<i>Schaffer v. Clinton</i> , 240 F.3d 878 (10th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>United States v. Ballin</i> , 144 U.S. 1 (1892).....	2, 3
<i>Youkelsone v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 910 F. Supp. 2d 213 (D.D.C. 2012).....	9
<i>Youkelsone v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 560 F. App’x 4 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	9
 Constitution and Statutes	
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 1	2
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 5, cl. 2.....	3, 11, 20
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 6, cl. 1.....	6, 9, 13, 16, 21
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 7, cl. 2.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
U.S. Const., Amend XXVII	13
2 U.S.C. § 4501	6
2 U.S.C. § 4523	15, 19
2 U.S.C. § 5301	6
5 U.S.C. § 5520a	19
40 U.S.C. § 5101	3
40 U.S.C. § 5102	3
40 U.S.C. § 5104	3
 Legislative Authorities	
1 Annals of Cong. 440 (Joseph Gales, ed. 1834)	17
163 Cong. Rec. H7, H26 (daily ed. Jan. 3, 2017)	19
167 Cong. Rec. H274-75 (daily ed. Feb. 2, 2021)	5, 6
H. Res. 73, 117th Cong. (2021)	5, 6, 14, 15
H. Res. 5, 115th Cong. (2017)	19
Hinds’ Precedents of the House of Representatives (1907)	21
Rev. Stat. 40 (Aug. 16, 1856)	21
 Other Authorities	
2 The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (Max Farrand ed., 1911)	14
A Dictionary of the English Language, Samuel Johnson (1785)	14
American Dictionary of the English Language, Noah Webster (1828)	20
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	14, 22
Capitol Police Board, Police Board Regulations Pertaining to Firearms Explosives Incendiary Devices and Other Dangerous Weapons (Oct. 31, 1967), in Traffic Regulations for Capitol Grounds (amended Feb. 17, 2019)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Clinton W. Francis, <i>Practice, Strategy, and Institution: Debt Collection in the English Common-Law Courts, 1740-1840</i> , 80 Nw. U. L. Rev. 807 (1986)	22
Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs and Committee on Rules and Administration of the United States Senate, <i>Examining the U.S. Capitol Attack, A Review of Security, Planning, and Response Failures on January 6</i> (2021)	4
Cong. Rsch. Serv., CRS Report 97-1011, <i>Salaries of Members of Congress: Recent Actions and Historical Tables</i> (2021)	6
Cong. Rsch. Serv., RL31382, <i>Expulsion, Censure, Reprimand, and Fine: Legislative Discipline in the House of Representatives</i> (2016)	21
GianCarlo Canaparo & Paul J. Larkin, Jr., <i>The Twenty-Seventh Amendment: Meaning and Application</i> , Harvard Journal of Law & Public Policy, Sept. 2, 2021	16, 17
Hunter Walker, <i>In Wake of Capitol Riot, House Members Subject to Security Screenings</i> , Yahoo News (Jan. 12, 2021)	4
Josh Chafetz, <i>Democracy's Privileged Few</i> (2007)	20
Letter from Theodore E. Deutch and Jackie Walorski to Nancy Pelosi (Apr. 12, 2021)	7
Letter from Theodore E. Deutch and Jackie Walorski to Nancy Pelosi (Mar. 30, 2021)	7
Letter from Theodore E. Deutch and Jackie Walorski to Nancy Pelosi (June 28, 2021)	7
Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989)	14
Richard B. Bernstein, <i>The Sleeper Wakes: The History and Legacy of the Twenty-Seventh Amendment</i> , 61 Fordham L. Rev. 497 (1992)	13, 17, 18
The Documentary Record from the First Federal Congress (Helen E. Veit et al., eds., 1991)	18
United States Department of Justice, <i>Seven Months Since the Jan. 6 Attack on the Capitol Record</i> (2021)	4
